As of 31 December the Foundation’s net exposure to foreign exchange risk is disclosed below. The exposure on
translating the financial statements of overseas operations into the presentation currency is excluded from this
analysis. The amounts shown are translated into British pound sterling at the closing rate:

2022 2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Canadian
dollar

Euro US dollar Total Euro US dollar Total

Financial assets 5,291 7,549 3,012 15,852 4,713 2,729 7,442
Financial liabilities (301) (373) (84) (758) - - -
Total exposure 4,990 7,176 2,928 15,094 4,713 2,729 7,442

87 IFRS Foundat ion Annual  Repor t  -  FINANCIALS

10. Risk management (continued)
Foreign currency management (continued)

Sensitivity

The effect of a fluctuation in exchange rates on the Foundation’s financial assets and financial liabilities carried at
the reporting date, all other variables held constant, is shown in the table below.  The effect of a 10% strengthening
of the Canadian dollar, euro and US dollar against British pound sterling would increase income after tax by £1.5
million (2021: £744,000). A 10% weakening in the exchange rates on the same basis would have decreased
income after tax by the same amount.

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Canadian

dollar
Euro US dollar Total

31 December 2022 499 718 293 1,510
31 December 2021 - 471 273 744

Price risk

The Foundation is exposed to other price risk in respect of its listed bond securities and investment portfolio which
are held at fair value through profit or loss (Note 11). The investment portfolio includes equities, commodities and
real estate. The strategy of the portfolio is low to medium risk and is globally diversified.

Sensitivity

For the listed bonds, an average volatility of 3% has been observed during 2022 (2021: 2%). This volatility figure is
considered to be a suitable basis for estimating how income would have been affected by changes in market prices
that were reasonably possible at the reporting date. If the quoted prices for these bonds increased or decreased by